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DECISION ON UNIFORM NATIONAL TARIFF ADJUSTMENT – JANUARY TO MARCH 2018 

 

 In exercising functions vested with the Public Utilities Commission of Sri Lanka (“the Commission”) 

under section 3(d) of the Sri Lanka Electricity Act No 20 of 2009 (the “Act”) “to regulate tariffs and 

other charges levied by licensees and other electricity undertakings, in order to ensure that the most 

economical and efficient service possible is provided to consumers”. 

In accordance with Section 30(2) (a) of the Act, the Commission, on 15th July 2010, approved a cost-

reflective Methodology for Tariffs (“the methodology”), amended on 15th October 2015 and 

subsequently issued the methodology to the transmission licensee (TL) and to each distribution 

licensee (DL). 

In accordance with the Section 5.2.2 of the amended methodology, Uniform National Tariff (UNT) 

adjustment shall be estimated and communicated by the Commission to the transmission licensee 

for each three-month period. The adjustment amount shall be credited/debited to each distribution 

licensee in the next invoicing immediately after the Commission approval. 

The Commission hereby approves the UNT adjustment for the period of 1st January 2018 to 31st 

March 2018, and directs the transmission licensee to credit/debit to each distribution licensee in the 

next invoice. 
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List of Acronyms 
 

BST Bulk Supply Tariffs  

DL Distribution Licensee: Ceylon Electricity Board and Lanka 
Electricity Company (Pvt) Ltd  

DL1 Distribution and Supply Licensee for CEB Distribution 
Region 1 holding license number EL/D/09-003 

DL2 Distribution and Supply Licensee for CEB Distribution 
Region 2 holding license number EL/D/09-004 

DL3 Distribution and Supply Licensee for CEB Distribution 
Region 3 holding license number EL/D/09-005 

DL4 Distribution and Supply Licensee for CEB Distribution 
Region 4 holding license number EL/D/09-006 

DL5 Distribution and Supply Licensee LECO holding license 
number EL/D/09-052 

kVA kilovolt ampere  

LECO Lanka Electricity Company (Pvt) Ltd. 

LKR Sri Lanka Rupee 

MWh Megawatt hour 

TL Transmission and Bulk Supply Licensee holding License 
number EL/T/09-002 
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1. SALES REVENUE OF DISTRIBUTION LICENSEES  
 

Sales revenue of each distribution licensee is the actual revenue collected for the period of January 

to March 2018 as per the approved end-user tariffs. A breakdown of licensee-wise sales revenue is 

shown in the table 1 below. 

Table 1 – SALES REVENUE OF EACH LICENSEE 

 
Fixed charge 
(LKR Million) 

Max. Demand 
charge 

(LKR Million) 

Energy charge 
(LKR Million) 

Total 
(LKR Million) 

DL1  946.5   1,563.9   13,995.9   16,506.4  

DL2  1,069.6   1,785.1   12,986.4   15,841.1  

DL3  604.7   975.9   7,718.4   9,298.9  

DL4  527.0   660.9   6,123.2   7,311.1  

DL5  431.5   571.6   6,546.5   7,549.6  

 

 

2. COST OF SALES 
 

2.1 CAPACITY PAYMENT 

 

Capacity payment of the distribution licensee is the payment to coincidental maximum demand 

(total of the three monthly readings), calculated as per the capacity charge given in table 19 under 

Section 6 of “DECISION ON TRANSMISSION AND BULK SUPPLY TARIFFS” effective from 1st January 

2018. Licensee-wise capacity payments for the period of January to March 2018 are shown in the 

table 2 below. 

Table 2 – CAPACITY PAYMENT TO TRANSMISSION LICENSEE 

 
Capacity purchased 

(MW) 
Capacity Charge 

(LKR/MW) 
Capacity payment 

(LKR Millions) 

DL1  1,875.9   2,213,726.03   4,152.7  

DL2  2,155.8   2,213,726.03   4,772.4  

DL3  1,193.3   2,213,726.03   2,641.7  

DL4  1,022.4   2,213,726.03   2,263.2  

DL5  748.4   2,213,726.03   1,656.7  

 

 

 

 



4 
 

2.2 ENERGY PAYMENT 

 

Energy payment is paid to the transmission licensees for the energy purchased by the distribution 

licensee (total for the three months). Relevant bulk supply tariffs are given in table 21 under Section 

7 of “DECISION ON TRANSMISSION AND BULK SUPPLY TARIFFS” effective from 1st January 2018. 

Energy payments for the period of January to March 2018 are shown in the table 3 below. 

Table 3 – ENERGY PAYMENT TO TRANSMISSION LICENSEE 

 
Energy purchased (MWh) Bulk Supply Tariff 

(LKR/kWh) 
Energy 

payment 
invoice       

(LKR Million) 

 
Day Peak Off-peak Day Peak Off-peak 

DL1  588,726.8   195,667.5  210,034.3  10.34 13.52 6.17  10,028.8  

DL2  632,872.1   229,354.8  241,392.4  8.50 11.11 5.07  9,151.4  

DL3  376,898.3   133,580.2  137,289.8  6.25 8.17 3.73  3,959.1  

DL4  271,712.5   108,018.2  113,193.2  7.38 9.65 4.40  3,545.7  

DL5  230,344.9   77,921.7   91,527.9  10.78 14.10 6.43  4,170.3  

 

2.3 ADJUSTMENT TO ENERGY PURCHASES  

Invoiced purchases are reverse adjusted to get to the actual energy transferred to the distribution 

licensees (to adjust for energy transferred through DL2, DL3 and DL4 for DL5). Adjusted actual 

energy transferred for the period of January to March 2018 is shown in the table 4 below. 

Table 4 – ADJUSTED ACTUAL PURCHASES 

 
Invoiced 

purchases 
(MWh) 

Adjusted actual 
purchases 

(MWh) 

DL1  994,428.5   994,428.5  

DL2  1,103,619.4   1,106,356.5  

DL3  647,768.3   649,702.9  

DL4  492,923.9   496,057.5  

DL5  399,794.5   397,691.3  
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2.4 ACTUAL LOSS OF DISTRIBUTION LICENSEES  

 

Actual loss is derived from actual sales deducting actual purchases and street lamp consumption 

allowed for the period. Actual loss of each distribution licensee is shown in the table 5 below. 

 

Table 5 – ACTUAL LOSS OF DISTRIBUTION LICENSEES 

 
Actual sales 

(MWh) 
Actual purchases 

(MWh) 
St. lamp allowed 

for the period 
(MWh) 

Actual loss 

DL1  918,988.4   994,428.5   14,547.9  6.1% 

DL2  1,027,353.0   1,106,356.5   10,109.6  6.2% 

DL3  589,120.9   649,702.9   3,205.5  8.8% 

DL4  446,882.1   496,057.5   4,684.9  9.0% 

DL5  377,790.4   397,691.3   8,092.7  3.0% 

 

2.5 LOSS ADJUSTMENT TO ENERGY INVOICE 

 

An adjustment to the energy invoice is done for any variance between distribution loss allowed and 

actual distribution loss. Adjusted invoice values are shown in the table 6 below. 

Table 6 – LOSS ADJUSTED ENERGY INVOICE 

 
Energy payment 

invoice (LKR Million) 
Allowed loss Actual loss Loss adjusted energy 

invoice (LKR Million) 

DL1  10,028.8  6.8% 6.1%  10,096.2  

DL2  9,151.4  7.6% 6.2%  9,285.4  

DL3  3,959.1  7.3% 8.8%  3,893.7  

DL4  3,545.7  7.7% 9.0%  3,495.8  

DL5  4,170.3  4.5% 3.0%  4,239.0  
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3. ALLOWED REVENUE  
 

A quarter of the total allowed revenue as per the “DECISION ON TRANSMISSION AND BULK SUPPLY 

TARIFFS” effective from  1st January 2018 is considered in UNT adjustment calculation. Relevant data 

is shown in the table 7 below. 

 

Table 7 – ALLOWED REVENUE FOR THE PERIOD 

 
Annual Allowed 
revenue (wires) 

(LKR Million) 

Annual Retail 
service price cap 

(LKR/annum/cust) 

Actual 
customers 
average for 

three months 

Total allowed 
revenue per 
annum (LKR 

Million) 

Allowed 
revenue for 
the period 

(LKR Million) 

DL1  11,378.0   538.06   1,792,401   12,342.4   3,085.6  

DL2  15,351.2   498.23   2,132,952   16,413.9   4,103.5  

DL3  8,142.8   615.53   1,266,022   8,922.1   2,230.5  

DL4  7,586.2   637.98   1,031,989   8,244.6   2,061.1  

DL5  4,227.6   1,022.73   567,777   4,808.3   1,202.1  

 

4. UNIFORM NATIONAL TARIFF ADJUSTMENT (UNT ADJUSTMENT) 
 

As per the Section 5.2.2 EX-POST CALCULATION OF COMPENSATION, of Decision Document on Tariff 

Methodology, the UNT adjustment is calculated for the period of 1st January 2018 to 31st March 

2018, as shown in the table 8 below. 

 

Table 8 – UNT ADJUSTMENT 

Item (LKR) DL1 DL2 DL3 DL4 DL5 

Total 
revenue 

 16,506,383,340.55  15,841,107,099.70   9,298,917,989.55   7,311,092,977.60   7,549,596,251.00  

(Capacity 
payment) 

 (4,152,655,606.72) (4,772,412,559.80) (2,641,681,332.39) (2,263,213,875.40) (1,656,712,713.78) 

(adjusted 
energy 
invoice) 

(10,096,166,051.17) (9,285,368,954.20) (3,893,661,329.89) (3,495,787,377.97) (4,238,962,152.95) 

(allowed 
revenue) 

 (3,085,604,865.35) (4,103,475,127.22) (2,230,518,681.71) (2,061,147,085.56) (1,202,070,642.80) 

UNT 
adjustment* 

 (828,043,182.70) (2,320,149,541.53)  533,056,645.55   (509,055,361.32)  451,850,741.46  

 

*Positive adjustment refers to fund transfer from DL to TL and vice versa. 

 


